

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



TRIGIANT

— 俊知集團 —

TRIGIANT GROUP LIMITED

俊知集團有限公司*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 1300)

**INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2013**

HIGHLIGHTS

Interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2013 compared with the six months ended 30 June 2012:

- Turnover increased by approximately RMB171.8 million, or 15.7%, to approximately RMB1,265.7 million
- Gross profit margin decreased by approximately 0.9 percentage point from approximately 24.3% to approximately 23.4%
- Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company increased by approximately RMB37.3 million, or 29.3%, to approximately RMB164.6 million
- Net profit margin increased from approximately 11.6% to approximately 13.0%
- Earnings per share increased from RMB13.93 cents to RMB16.46 cents
- Interim dividend declared was 7 HK cents per share

The board (“**Board**”) of directors (“**Directors**”) of Trigiant Group Limited (“**Company**”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**Group**”) for the six months ended 30 June 2013 together with the comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2012 and the relevant explanatory notes as set out below. The interim financial information are unaudited, but have been reviewed by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, the Company’s independent auditor, and the audit committee of the Board.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

		Six months ended 30 June	
		2013	2012
	<i>Notes</i>	RMB'000	RMB'000
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Turnover	3	1,265,676	1,093,939
Cost of goods sold		(968,899)	(828,601)
Gross profit		296,777	265,338
Other income	4	4,693	6,872
Other gains		1,566	369
Selling and distribution costs		(34,338)	(37,770)
Administrative expenses		(26,151)	(20,126)
Research and development costs		(12,286)	(7,271)
Other expenses		—	(13,275)
Finance costs		(28,836)	(41,470)
Profit before taxation		201,425	152,667
Taxation	5	(36,842)	(25,332)
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company	6	164,583	127,335
Other comprehensive income			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
Revaluation surplus on properties upon transfer to investment properties		3,502	—
Income tax relating to the component of other comprehensive income		(876)	—
		2,626	—
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of the Company		167,209	127,335
Earnings per share			
— basic	8	16.46 cents	13.93 cents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 30 JUNE 2013

		At 30 June 2013 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2012 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
	<i>Notes</i>		
Non-current assets			
Investment properties		32,800	18,600
Property, plant and equipment		172,807	182,730
Land use rights		66,267	69,883
Available-for-sale investments		20,000	20,000
		<u>291,874</u>	<u>291,213</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		160,479	145,312
Trade and other receivables	9	1,611,945	1,274,475
Pledged bank deposits		90,732	129,782
Bank balances and cash		131,935	480,705
		<u>1,995,091</u>	<u>2,030,274</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	10	243,277	311,608
Bank borrowings — due within one year		777,787	877,784
Tax payables		25,549	14,026
		<u>1,046,613</u>	<u>1,203,418</u>
Net current assets		<u>948,478</u>	<u>826,856</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>1,240,352</u>	<u>1,118,069</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Government grants		1,922	2,092
Bank borrowings — due after one year		85,000	90,000
Deferred taxation		21,293	21,219
		<u>108,215</u>	<u>113,311</u>
Net assets		<u>1,132,137</u>	<u>1,004,758</u>
Capital and reserves			
Share capital		8,140	8,140
Reserves		1,123,997	996,618
Total equity		<u>1,132,137</u>	<u>1,004,758</u>

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial information have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) (the “Listing Rules”).

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial information have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for investment properties that are measured at fair values.

Except as described below, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2013 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial information for the year ended 31 December 2012.

In addition, in the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new or revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA:

HKFRS 10	Consolidated financial statements;
HKFRS 11	Joint arrangements;
HKFRS 12	Disclosure of interests in other entities;
Amendments to HKFRS 10, HKFRS 11 and HKFRS 12	Consolidated financial statements, joint arrangements and disclosure of interest in other entities: Transition guidance;
HKFRS 13	Fair value measurement;
HKAS 19 (as revised in 2011)	Employee benefits;
HKAS 27 (as revised in 2011)	Separate financial statements;
HKAS 28 (as revised in 2011)	Investments in associates and joint ventures;
Amendments to HKFRS 7	Disclosures — Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities;
Amendments to HKAS 1	Presentation of items of other comprehensive income;
Amendments to HKFRSs	Annual improvements to HKFRSs 2009–2011 cycle; and
HK(IFRIC)-INT 20	Stripping costs in the production phase of a surface mine.

Amendments to HKAS 1 Presentation of items of other comprehensive income

The amendments to HKAS 1 introduce new terminology for statement of comprehensive income and income statement. Under the amendments to HKAS 1, a statement of comprehensive income is renamed as a statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The amendments to HKAS 1 require additional disclosures to be made in the other comprehensive income section such that items of other comprehensive income are grouped into two categories: (a) items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss; and (b) items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss when specific conditions are met. Income tax on items of other comprehensive income is required to be allocated on the same basis — the amendments do not change the existing option to present items of other comprehensive income either before tax or net of tax. The amendments have been applied retrospectively.

HKFRS 13 Fair value measurement

The Group has applied HKFRS 13 for the first time in the current interim period. HKFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance for, and disclosures about, fair value measurements, and replaces those requirements previously included in various HKFRSs. Consequential amendments have been made to HKAS 34 to require certain disclosures to be made in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

The scope of HKFRS 13 is broad, and applies to both financial instrument items and non-financial instrument items for which other HKFRSs require or permit fair value measurements and disclosures about fair value measurements, subject to a few exceptions. HKFRS 13 contains a new definition for “fair value” and defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under current market conditions. Fair value under HKFRS 13 is an exit price regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to generate economic benefits by using the assets in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use. Also, HKFRS 13 includes extensive disclosure requirements.

In accordance with the transitional provisions of HKFRS 13, the Group has applied the new fair value measurement and disclosure requirements prospectively. The application of HKFRS 13 has no material impact on the financial results or financial position of the Group in these condensed consolidated financial information but will result in more extensive disclosure in the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2013, especially relating to fair value of the Group’s investment properties.

The application of the other new or revised HKFRSs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements and disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Turnover represents the fair value of the consideration received and receivable for goods sold during the period, net of discounts and sales related taxes.

The Group’s chief operating decision maker has been identified as the executive directors of the Company who review the business with the following reportable and operating segments by products:

- Radio frequency (“RF”) coaxial cable series
- Flame-retardant flexible cable series
- New-type electronic components
- Other accessories (including splitters, couplers and combiners)

The above segments have been identified on the basis of internal management reports prepared and regularly reviewed by the executive directors of the Company when making decisions about allocating resources and assessing performance of the Group.

The segment results represents the gross profit earned by each segment (segment revenue less segment cost of goods sold). Other income, other gains, selling and distribution costs, administrative expenses, research and development costs, other expenses, finance costs and taxation are not allocated to each reportable segment. This is the measure reported to the executive directors for the purpose of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance.

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable segment:

For the six months ended 30 June 2013

	RF coaxial cable series RMB'000	Flame- retardant flexible cable series RMB'000	New-type electronic components RMB'000	Others RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Turnover	936,033	267,103	36,540	26,000	1,265,676
Cost of goods sold	(711,856)	(210,514)	(23,524)	(23,005)	(968,899)
SEGMENT RESULT	224,177	56,589	13,016	2,995	296,777
Unallocated income and expenses:					
Other income					4,693
Other gains					1,566
Selling and distribution costs					(34,338)
Administrative expenses					(26,151)
Research and development costs					(12,286)
Finance costs					(28,836)
Profit before taxation					201,425
Taxation					(36,842)
Profit for the period					164,583

For the six months ended 30 June 2012

	RF coaxial cable series RMB'000	Flame- retardant flexible cable series RMB'000	New-type electronic components RMB'000	Others RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Turnover	832,229	171,839	47,351	42,520	1,093,939
Cost of goods sold	(623,279)	(131,164)	(35,004)	(39,154)	(828,601)
SEGMENT RESULT	208,950	40,675	12,347	3,366	265,338
Unallocated income and expenses:					
Other income					6,872
Other gains					369
Selling and distribution costs					(37,770)
Administrative expenses					(20,126)
Research and development costs					(7,271)
Other expenses					(13,275)
Finance costs					(41,470)
Profit before taxation					152,667
Taxation					(25,332)
Profit for the period					127,335

4. OTHER INCOME

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2013	2012
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Government grants	1,599	1,984
Interest income	2,045	4,469
Rental income	627	363
Others	422	56
	<u>4,693</u>	<u>6,872</u>

5. TAXATION

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2013	2012
	RMB'000	RMB'000
The charge comprises:		
The People's Republic of China (the "PRC") Enterprise Income Tax ("EIT")	37,644	20,896
Deferred taxation	<u>(802)</u>	<u>4,436</u>
Taxation for the period	<u>36,842</u>	<u>25,332</u>

The PRC income tax is calculated at the applicable rates in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations in the PRC.

Pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations, 江蘇俊知技術有限公司 Jiangsu Trigiant Technology Co., Ltd.* ("Jiangsu Trigiant"), the PRC subsidiary of the Company, was entitled to exemption from Foreign Enterprise Income Tax ("FEIT") for the first two years commencing from its first profit-making year in 2008, followed by a 50% reduction on the FEIT for the following three years ("Tax Holiday"). Jiangsu Trigiant was entitled to enjoy the Tax Holiday until the exemption and reduction expired at the end of 2012. Jiangsu Trigiant was endorsed as a High and New Technology Enterprise on 4 March 2009 (renewed on 21 May 2012) and therefore entitled to a preferential tax rate of 15% from 2013 to 2015 pursuant to the EIT Law.

According to relevant tax law in the PRC, dividend distributed to foreign investors out of the profit generated from 1 January 2008 onwards shall be subject to withholding tax at 10% and withheld by the PRC entity, pursuant to Articles 3 and 37 of the EIT Law and Article 91 of its Detail Implementation Rules.

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax was made in the condensed consolidated financial information as the Group did not derive assessable profits from Hong Kong for both periods.

6. PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2013	2012
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Profit for the period has been arrived at after charging:		
Cost of inventories recognised as expenses	968,899	828,601
Expenses in relation to initial public offering of the Company's shares (included in other expenses)	–	13,275
Operating lease rentals in respect of land use rights	865	900
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	8,554	8,583
and after crediting:		
Gross rental income from investment properties (net of nil direct operating expenses)	627	363
Gain on fair value changes on investment properties (included in other gains)	800	300
Exchange gain (included in other gains)	766	69

7. DIVIDENDS

During the current interim period, the Company paid a final dividend of 5 HK cents per share in respect of the year ended 31 December 2012 (2012: nil per share in respect of the year ended 31 December 2011). The aggregate amount of the final dividend in respect of the year ended 31 December 2012 declared and paid in the interim period amounted to HK\$50,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB39,830,000) (2012: nil).

Subsequent to the end of the current interim period, interim dividend of 7 HK cents (six months ended 30 June 2012: 5 HK cents) per share has been proposed by the directors of the Company.

8. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2013	2012
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Earnings:		
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company for the purpose of basic earnings per share	164,583	127,335
Number of shares:		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share	1,000,000,000	914,285,714

The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June 2012 has been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the capitalisation issue completed on 19 March 2012.

No diluted earnings per share is presented as there were no potential ordinary shares outstanding during both periods.

9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

The Group normally allows a credit period ranging from 180 to 360 days to its customers.

The following is an analysis of trade and other receivables and an aged analysis of the trade and bill receivables presented based on the invoice date, or otherwise, delivery date, at the end of the reporting period which approximated the respective revenue recognition dates:

	At 30 June 2013 RMB'000	At 31 December 2012 RMB'000
Trade and bills receivables, aged		
0–90 days	818,003	625,489
91–180 days	447,219	443,501
181–365 days	332,866	179,217
Over 365 days	306	13,167
	<u>1,598,394</u>	<u>1,261,374</u>
Current portion of land use right	1,696	1,800
Interest receivables	1,330	1,429
Other receivables	3,380	4,485
Prepaid expenses	3,331	3,458
Staff advances	3,814	1,929
	<u>1,611,945</u>	<u>1,274,475</u>

Included in trade and bills receivables balance are amounts of RMB690,637,000 (31 December 2012: RMB534,277,000) of which goods were delivered but invoice not yet issued. The balance is included in 0 to 90 days band in the above aged analysis.

10. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The following is an analysis of trade and other payables and an aged analysis of trade and bills payables presented based on invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

	At 30 June 2013 RMB'000	At 31 December 2012 RMB'000
Trade and bills payables, aged		
0–90 days	175,488	154,985
91–180 days	27,832	96,016
181–365 days	1,959	15,000
	<u>205,279</u>	<u>266,001</u>
Accrued expenses	10,403	5,051
Payroll and welfare payables	6,608	9,118
Other tax payables	6,084	9,857
Deposits from suppliers	9,030	9,710
Payable for acquisition of property, plant and equipment	856	1,149
Payables for acquisition of land use rights	–	5,502
Other payables	5,017	5,220
	<u>243,277</u>	<u>311,608</u>

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

Thanks to surging consumption in mobile applications such as web TV, mobile games and online shopping, the mobile communication market in the People's Republic of China ("PRC" or "domestic") continues to boom. As at 30 June 2013, the number of domestic mobile users reached approximately 1.18 billion, up 11.8% as compared with the corresponding period in 2012. 3G subscribers increased by 81.6% to approximately 320 million on a year-on-year basis. Such huge market has greatly driven the construction and upgrade of mobile communication infrastructures, such as mobile radio transmission station ("base station") and indoor radio coverage system ("indoor coverage systems"). Our core product, RF coaxial cable series, which is an indispensable component used in base stations and indoor coverage systems, was benefited to see an increase in sales, driving the total turnover to rise steadily. With its superior product quality over peers, experienced marketing team and sound management system, the Group maintained its leading position in the RF coaxial cable market in the PRC.

The Group's turnover for the six months ended 30 June 2013 ("first half of 2013") rose 15.7% to approximately RMB1,265.7 million from approximately RMB1,093.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2012 ("first half of 2012") and such increase was driven by continuous increase in the sales of RF coaxial cable series and flame-retardant flexible cable series. In particular, the sales of RF coaxial cable series accounted for approximately 74.0% of the total turnover, while the sales of flame-retardant flexible cable series accounted for 21.1% of the total turnover. Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company rose 29.3% to approximately RMB164.6 million from approximately RMB127.3 million in the first half 2012.

During the period under review, the sales volume of RF coaxial cable series recorded a strong growth of 28.4% to approximately 63,100 km as compared with the corresponding period in 2012. However, due to decline in copper prices and decrease in sales proportion of high specifications products with relatively higher unit price during the period, increase in sales volume of RF coaxial cable series has not been fully reflected in turnover growth. At the same time, the sales of another product of the Group, flame-retardant flexible cable series, also showed steady rise and experienced a turnover growth of 55.4% as compared with the corresponding period in 2012. Since the introduction of the flame-retardant flexible cable series, this product successfully underwent the centralised purchase tender of China United Network Communications Limited* (中國聯合網絡通信有限公司) ("China Unicom") and China Telecommunications Corporations* (中國電信集團公司) ("China Telecom") and sales contracts have been successfully secured.

Breakdown of Turnover by Product

	Six months ended 30 June		Percentage of Growth
	2013 RMB'000	2012 RMB'000	
RF coaxial cable series	936,033	832,229	12.5%
Flame-retardant flexible cable series	267,103	171,839	55.4%
New-type electronic components	36,540	47,351	-22.8%
Others	26,000	42,520	-38.9%
Total	<u>1,265,676</u>	<u>1,093,939</u>	15.7%

Major Customers and Sales Network

The PRC's three major telecommunication operators, namely China Mobile Communications Corporation* (中國移動通信集團公司) ("China Mobile"), China Unicom and China Telecom remained as our key customers. During the period under review, sales to China Mobile, China Unicom and China Telecom accounted for approximately 56.4%, 33.3% and 4.3% of the Group's total turnover, respectively. In addition, with its outstanding and experienced sales team, the Group has successfully established new business relationship with 2 provincial branches of China Unicom and 2 provincial subsidiaries of China Telecom, further expanding our market share. Currently, the Group has established business relationship with 30 out of 31 provincial branches of China Unicom, 24 out of 31 provincial subsidiaries of China Mobile and 25 out of 31 provincial subsidiaries of China Telecom.

Meanwhile, the Group is also gradually expanding the market overseas. Following its success in securing sales contracts from Russia's largest telecommunication operator in 2012, "俊知 Trigiant" has already established a strong brand reputation in its local market, receiving increasing attention. In the first half of 2013, the Group also participated in the centralised purchase tender of Russia's second-largest telecommunication operator with the result yet to be announced. In addition, in the first half of 2013, the Group participated in various communication industry exhibitions held in India, Germany, Russia and Singapore, and will also participate in the communication industry exhibitions to be held in Dubai and Brazil in the second half of 2013. The Group will gradually open up the market overseas. In future, the Group will more actively participate in trade fairs and bidding projects, market our products to potential new customers and bring the products of the Group to the market overseas.

Breakdown of Turnover by Major Customer

	Six months ended 30 June		Percentage of
	2013	2012	Growth
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	
China Mobile	713,802	646,574	10.4%
China Unicom	421,073	382,324	10.1%
China Telecom	54,943	15,838	246.9%
Others	75,858	49,203	54.2%
Total	<u>1,265,676</u>	<u>1,093,939</u>	15.7%

Manufacturing Base and Production

The production base of the Group is located in Yixing City, Jiangsu Province, the PRC, occupying an area of approximately 240,000 sq.m. In the next two years, the Group will closely monitor market developments and adjust its capacity expansion plan, in order to cope with the fast rising demand arising from the forthcoming 4G network development trend.

Patents, Awards and Recognition

As at 30 June 2013, the Group obtained a total of 37 patents, 9 of which were obtained during the period under review. In addition, during the first half of 2013, the Group received various prizes and awards, including

- Best Performing Supplier awarded by ZTE Corporation
- Excellent Supplier of 2012 awarded by the Guangzhou Branch of China Unicom
- Excellent Supplier of 2012 awarded by the Jiangsu Branch of China Unicom
- Excellent Supplier of 2012 awarded by the Jiangsu Branch of China Telecom
- Top 50 Strong Industrial Enterprises of 2012 recognized by Yixing Municipal People's Government and Yixing Municipal Party Committee

Prospects and Future Plans

On the Executive Meeting of the State Council of the PRC held on 12 July 2013, Premier Li Keqiang expressly mentioned the vigorous promotion of information consumption and pushing forward the issuance of 4G commercial licenses during the year. This means that the PRC is expected to enter the 4G era officially in 2013. The three major telecommunication operators have been well prepared to cope with the 4G era. Currently, China Mobile has been intensively deploying 4G network construction projects, and plans to build approximately 200,000 base stations in order to cover 100 cities and over 500 million users in the country by the end of 2013, with aims of building the largest 4G network in the world. Meanwhile, in June 2013, China Mobile has commenced the main equipment purchase tender for its 4G

network project which includes the construction of 207,000 base stations. This tender involved 31 provinces across the country with over RMB20 billion investment in main equipment. Although China Unicom and China Telecom currently have not yet officially announced their 4G development plan, it is expected that they will speed up to cope with the trend. As demand for RF coaxial cable and flame-retardant flexible cable will be enormous in 4G network construction, the Group, as the largest manufacturers of RF coaxial cable products in the PRC, will be a direct beneficiary.

In order to cope with the forthcoming boom of 4G network construction, the Group will focus on further opening up new markets and the development of corresponding products to suit 4G market in the second half of 2013. Following its success in deepening cooperation with China Unicom and China Telecom and expanding its business in terms of provincial coverage, the Group plans to increase its sales efforts and pro-actively contact the three major telecommunication operators' provincial subsidiaries that it has not yet built up business relationship, so as to further increasing its sales channels. The goal is to establish business relationship with all provincial subsidiaries of the three major telecommunication operators, pursue to grasp the development opportunities arising from 4G era and further enhance its market share. On the other hand, the Group will continue to invest in the research and development to expand product specifications and types which suit 4G needs in the second half of the year. Development of new products not only can broaden our sources of earnings, but also complement our existing RF coaxial cable series and flame-retardant flexible cable series, allowing the Group to provide a one-stop comprehensive product solution to the telecommunication operators. This will further enhance the Group's competitiveness and help us maintain our leading position in the market.

Financial Review

Turnover

Turnover increased by approximately RMB171.8 million, or 15.7%, from approximately RMB1,093.9 million in the first half of 2012 to approximately RMB1,265.7 million in the first half of 2013. RF coaxial cable series and flame-retardant flexible cable series continues to be the growth drivers in the first half of 2013 where the sales of these two products increased by approximately RMB103.8 million and approximately RMB95.3 million respectively. The increase in sales is primarily driven by increased demand from the PRC's major telecommunication operators for the continued optimisation of their networks.

Cost of goods sold

For both periods, cost of materials consumed remained the major components of the cost of goods sold. Cost of goods sold increased by approximately RMB140.3 million, or 16.9%, from approximately RMB828.6 million in the first half of 2012 to approximately RMB968.9 million in the first half of 2013. The increase in cost of goods sold is in line with the growth in the turnover.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

Gross profit increased by approximately RMB31.5 million, or 11.8%, from approximately RMB265.3 million in the first half of 2012 to approximately RMB296.8 million in the first half of 2013. Overall gross profit margin decreased slightly from 24.3% in the first half of 2012 to 23.4% in the first half of 2013. The Group continues to adopt a cost plus pricing model such that the fluctuation of copper price did not have significant impact on the Group's gross profit margin. The decrease in gross profit margin is primarily attributable to the decrease in sales proportion of high specification RF coaxial cables series which enjoy higher gross profit margin.

Other income

Other income decreased by approximately RMB2.2 million, or 31.7%, from approximately RMB6.9 million in the first half of 2012 to approximately RMB4.7 million in the first half of 2013 primarily due to the decrease in interest income and government grants by approximately RMB2.4 million and approximately RMB0.4 million respectively, partly offset by the increase in rental income by RMB0.3 million.

Other gains

Other gains increased by approximately RMB1.2 million, or 324.4%, from approximately RMB0.4 million in the first half of 2012 to approximately RMB1.6 million in the first half of 2013 primarily due to the increase in gain on fair value changes on investment properties and exchange gain of approximately RMB0.5 million and approximately RMB0.7 million, respectively.

Selling and distribution costs

Selling and distribution costs decreased by approximately RMB3.5 million, or 9.1%, from approximately RMB37.8 million in the first half of 2012 to approximately RMB34.3 million in the first half of 2013, mainly due to decreased travelling costs for sales and marketing staff as a result of better cost control.

Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses increased by approximately RMB6.1 million, or 29.9%, from approximately RMB20.1 million in the first half of 2012 to approximately RMB26.2 million in the first half of 2013. Such increase was mainly attributable to the increase in head count and related salaries and professional fee after the listing of the Company's shares on the Stock Exchange since March 2012.

Research and development costs

Research and development costs increased by approximately RMB5.0 million, or 69.0%, from approximately RMB7.3 million in the first half of 2012 to approximately RMB12.3 million in the first half of 2013 primarily due to the expansion of the Group's research and development team and related projects in order to fulfil customers network development needs.

Other expenses

Other expenses in the first half of 2012 represents expenses incurred in relation to the initial public offering of the Company's shares. As the Company's shares have been listed since 19 March 2012, no such expense was incurred in the first half of 2013.

Finance costs

Finance costs decreased by approximately RMB12.7 million, or 30.5%, from approximately RMB41.5 million in the first half of 2012 to approximately RMB28.8 million in the first half of 2013 primarily due to the utilisation of bank balances and cash to decrease the Group's average bank borrowings and the decrease in average interest rate.

Taxation

Taxation charge increased by approximately RMB11.5 million, or 45.4%, from RMB25.3 million in the first half of 2012 to RMB36.8 million in the first half of 2013. The Group's PRC Enterprise Income Tax arises from Jiangsu Trigiant, which enjoy a reduced PRC Enterprise Income Tax rate of 15% in the first half of 2013 as it is a High and New Technology Enterprise. In the first half of 2012, Jiangsu Trigiant enjoyed a 50% reduction on the PRC Enterprise Income Tax such that its PRC Enterprise Income Tax rate is 12.5% and such reduction expired at the end of 2012.

The increase in taxation charge in the first half of 2013 is primarily attributable to the i) increase in taxation charge of Jiangsu Trigiant as a result of increased taxable profit; and ii) increase of Jiangsu Trigiant's PRC Enterprise Income Tax rate from 12.5% to 15%.

Profit for period

As a combined result of the foregoing, the profit after tax increased by approximately RMB37.3 million, or 29.3%, from RMB127.3 million in the first half of 2012 to RMB164.6 million in the first half of 2013. The corresponding net profit margin increased from approximately 11.6% in the first half of 2012 to approximately 13.0% in the first half of 2013.

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Capital Structure

The operation of the Group is generally financed through a combination of shareholders' equity, internally generated cash flows and bank borrowings. In the long term, the operation of the Group will be funded by internally generated cash flow and, if necessary, additional equity financing and bank borrowings.

The following table summarises the cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2012 and 2013:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2013	2012
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Net cash used in operating activities	(206,333)	(304,867)
Net cash from (used in) investing activities	29,725	(5,589)
Net cash (used in) from financing activities	(172,162)	332,473

As at 30 June 2013, the Group had bank balances and cash of approximately RMB131.9 million, with the majority denominated in RMB. As at 30 June 2013, the Group had total bank borrowings of approximately RMB862.8 million comprising approximately RMB777.8 million repayable within one year and approximately RMB85.0 million repayable over one year but not more than five years. As at 30 June 2013, RMB506.0 million of the total bank borrowings were fixed rate borrowings and approximately RMB356.8 million were variable rate borrowings. As at 30 June 2013, the majority of bank borrowings were denominated in RMB.

The majority of the Group's transactions are denominated in RMB and, accordingly, the Group has not entered into any financial instrument for hedging foreign currency exposure. The Group currently does not have any foreign currencies hedging policy but will consider hedging its foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

Gearing Ratio

Gearing ratio increased from 35.6% as at 31 December 2012 to 56.5% as at 30 June 2013. Such increase was primarily resulted from the additional working capital required to support the continued business growth. Gearing ratio is calculated by dividing total bank borrowings net of pledged bank deposits and bank balances and cash over total equity.

Pledge of Assets

As at 31 December 2012, the Group pledged certain of its property, plant and equipment with aggregate carrying value of approximately RMB59.0 million (30 June 2013: Nil). As at 30 June 2013, the Group pledged certain of its land use rights with carrying value of approximately RMB17.2 million (31 December 2012: approximately RMB34.5 million) to certain banks to secure credit facilities granted to the Group. As at 30 June 2013, the Group also pledged bank deposits of approximately RMB90.7 million (31 December 2012: approximately RMB129.8 million) to certain banks to secure credit facilities granted to the Group.

Contingent Liabilities

The Group had no material contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2013.

Employee Information

As at 30 June 2013, the Group had approximately 700 (31 December 2012: 700) employees. In order to enhance the morale and productivity of employees, employees are remunerated based on their performance, experience and prevailing industry practices. Compensation policies and packages of management staff and functional heads are being reviewed on a yearly basis. In addition to basic salary, performance related salary may also be awarded to employees based on internal performance evaluation. The Group invests in continuing education and training programmes for management staff and other employees with a view to upgrading their skills and knowledge. These training courses comprise internal courses run by the management of the Group and external courses provided by professional trainers and range from technical training for production staff to financial and administrative trainings for management staff.

Use of Net Proceeds from the Company's Initial Public Offering

On 19 March 2012, the Company issued 200,000,000 new shares of nominal value of HK\$0.01 each in connection with the listing of the Company's shares on the Stock Exchange ("IPO"). The net proceeds after deducting the issuing expenses arising from the IPO amounted to approximately HK\$185 million (equivalent to approximately RMB150 million).

As at 30 June 2013, the net proceeds applied in the manner as set out in the Company's prospectus dated 6 March 2012 were summarised as follows:

- approximately RMB45.0 million has been utilised for the expansion of the sales and distribution network of the Group;
- approximately RMB22.5 million has been utilised for the expansion of the production capacity and advancement of production facilities;
- approximately RMB14.4 million has been utilised for the expansion of research and development of new products and upgrading existing product functions and related technologies;
- approximately RMB30.0 million has been utilised for the repayment of bank borrowings; and
- approximately RMB15.0 million has been utilised for general working capital.

As at 30 June 2013, the remaining net proceeds of approximately RMB23.1 million were deposited with certain licensed financial institutions.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved to declare the payment of an interim dividend of 7 HK cents per share for the first half of 2013 (first half of 2012: 5 HK cents) to the shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on Friday, 13 September 2013. The interim dividend will be payable on or about Friday, 27 September 2013.

CLOSURE OF THE REGISTER OF MEMBERS

To ascertain the entitlement to the interim dividend, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 11 September 2013 to Friday, 13 September 2013, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to qualify for entitlement to the interim dividend for the first half of 2013, all transfer of shares accompanied by the relevant shares certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 26/F Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong by 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 10 September 2013.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company adopted the Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules ("CG Code") as its own code of corporate governance. The Directors consider that, the Company has complied, to the extent applicable and permissible, with the code provisions as set out in the CG Code during the six months period ended 30 June 2013 and the Directors will use their best endeavours to procure the Company to comply with such code and make disclosure of deviation from such code in accordance with the Listing Rules.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers ("Model Code") as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as the code of conduct for Directors in their dealings in the Company's securities. Having made specific enquiry to all the Directors, all the Directors confirmed that they had complied with the required standard of dealings as set out in the Model Code during the six months period ended 30 June 2013.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities for the six months period ended 30 June 2013.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

An audit committee has been established with written terms of reference to, among other matters, review and supervise the financial reporting process and internal control system of the Group. The audit committee comprises all independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Poon Yick Pang Philip, Ms. Jia Lina, Mr. Ng Wai Hung and Professor Jin Xiaofeng. Mr. Poon Yick Pang Philip is the chairman of the audit committee. The interim results of the Group for the first half of 2013 have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company.

The Company's independent auditor, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, has conducted a review of the interim financial information of the Group for the first half of 2013 in accordance with Hong Kong standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the HKICPA.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS AND INTERIM REPORT

This interim results announcement is published on the websites of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.trigiant.com.hk). The interim report for the first half of 2013 of the Company containing all the information required by the Listing Rules will be despatched to the shareholders of the Company and published on the same websites in due course.

On behalf of the Board
Qian Lirong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 August 2013

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises two executive directors, namely Mr. Qian Lirong (Chairman) and Mr. Jiang Wei (Group Chief Executive Officer); and four independent non-executive directors, namely Professor Jin Xiaofeng, Mr. Poon Yick Pang Philip, Mr. Ng Wai Hung and Ms. Jia Lina.

* For identification purpose only